For details of the Mr. Yang’s background, please refer to the paragraph headed “INFORMATION OF
THE INVESTOR” to this joint announcement.

Having considered the factors above, the JSLs and the Directors consider that the terms of the
Restructuring Framework Agreement are on normal commercial terms that are fair and reasonable and
the entering into of the Restructuring Framework Agreement will be in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

— 27 —

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purposes only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this joint announcement; (ii) immediately after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective;
and (iii) immediately after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective and completion of the
Subscription and the Scheme:

Shareholder
As at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately after the Capital
Reorganisation having become

effective

Immediately after the Capital
Reorganisation having become
effective and completion of the
Subscription and the Scheme

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
New Shares Approx. %

Number of
New Shares Approx. %

The Investor – – – – 5,435,827,950 64.21
The Investor and parties

acting concert with it – – – – 5,435,827,950 64.21
Gold Train Investments

Limited (Note 1) 3,097,476,000 49.18 309,747,600 49.18 309,747,600 3.66
Scheme Creditors (Note 2) – – – – 2,400,000,000 28.35
Existing public Shareholders 3,201,340,169 50.82 320,134,016 50.82 320,134,016 3.78

Total: 6,298,816,169 100.0 629,881,616 100.0 8,465,709,566 100.0

Note:

1. The entire issued capital of Gold Train Investments Limited was owned by Mr. Poon Sum, a former
Director. Mr. Poon Sum was also the sole director of Gold Train Investments Limited. To the best of the
Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, Gold Train Investments
Limited has been wound up by an order of the Hong Kong Court on 9 September 2020 with liquidators
appointed for Gold Train and over its assets. Gold Train Investments Limited is holding an aggregate of
3,097,476,000 Shares, representing approximately 49.18% of the issued share capital of the Company, of